
 

 

Notice of meeting and agenda 

 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 

 

2.30 pm Monday, 19th August, 2019 

 

Dean of Guild Court Room - City Chambers 

 

This is a public meeting and members of the public are welcome to attend 

The law allows the Council to consider some issues in private. Any items under “Private 

Business” will not be published, although the decisions will be recorded in the minute. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contacts 

Email:  lesley.birrell@edinburgh.gov.uk / sarah.stirling@edinburgh.gov.uk 

Tel:  0131 529 4340 / 0131 529 3009 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 19 August 2019 Page 2 of 5 

 

 

 

1. Order of Business 

1.1   Including any notices of motion and any other items of business 

submitted as urgent for consideration at the meeting. 

 

 

2. Declaration of Interests 

2.1   Members should declare any financial and non-financial interests 

they have in the items of business for consideration, identifying 

the relevant agenda item and the nature of their interest. 

 

 

3. Minutes 

3.1   Minute of Licensing Sub-Committee of 23 July 2019 – submitted 

for approval as a correct record 

 

7 - 16 

4. Parades and Processions 

4.1   Proposed Parades and Processions: August / September – report 

by the Regulatory Services Manager  

Note: The above applicants have been invited to attend for 

2.30pm. 

 

17 - 44 

5. Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982 - To consider miscellaneous 

applications 

5.1   Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982 and Housing (Scotland) 

Act 2006 – to consider miscellaneous applications – list of 

applications 

 

45 - 52 

5.2   Public Entertainment Licence (Temporary) - Royal Highland & 

Agricultural Society of Scotland 

53 - 58 



 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 19 August 2019 Page 3 of 5 

 

 

 

5.3   Public Entertainment Licence (Temporary) - Fly Open Air Event 

 

59 - 64 

5.4   Market Operator Licence (Temporary) - Fly Open Air Event 

 

65 - 70 

5.5   Market Operator Licence (Temporary) - Continental Market - High 

Riggs, Edinburgh 

 

71 - 84 

5.6   Market Operator Licence (Temporary) - Continental Market - St 

Patrick's Square, Edinburgh 

 

85 - 104 

5.7   Market Operator Licence (Temporary) - Continental Market - 

Nicholas Square, Edinburgh 

 

105 - 120 

5.8   Street Trader Licence (New) - Robert Campbell 

 

121 - 126 

5.9   Street Trader Licence (New) - Adrian Asenov 

 

127 - 134 

5.10   Street Trader Licence (New) - Benny Yadgarian 

 

135 - 146 

5.11   Street Trader Licence (Renewal) - Benny Yadgarian 

 

147 - 160 

5.12   Street Trader Licence (Renewal) - Blair McNeill 

 

161 - 166 

5.13   Street Trader Licence (Renewal) – Jane Edgell 167 - 172 



 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 19 August 2019 Page 4 of 5 

 

 

 

5.14   Street Trader Licence (Renewal) - William Green 

 

173 - 178 

5.15   Street Trader Licence (Renewal) - Elizabeth Tainsh 

 

179 - 184 

5.16   Street Trader Licence (Renewal) - Kuldeep Singh 

 

185 - 190 

5.17   House in Multiple Occupation Licence (New) - 10 (2f1) Adelphi 

Grove, Edinburgh 

 

191 - 202 

5.18   House in Multiple Occupation Licence (New) - 53 St John's Road, 

Edinburgh 

 

203 - 236 

5.19   House in Multiple Occupation Licence (New) - 33 Stewart 

Terrace, South Queensferry, Edinburgh 

 

237 - 250 

5.20   Item 5.21 - House in Multiple Occupation Licence (New) - 24 (3f1) 

Westhall Gardens, Edinburgh 

 

251 - 264 

5.21   House in Multiple Occupation Licence (Renewal) - 29 (2F) 

Buckingham Terrace, Edinburgh 

 

265 - 290 

5.22   House in Multiple Occupation Licence (Renewal) - 162 Craiglea 

Drive, Edinburgh 

 

291 - 304 

5.23   House in Multiple Occupation Licence (Renewal) - 44 (3f2) 305 - 336 



 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 19 August 2019 Page 5 of 5 

 

 

Montpelier Park, Edinburgh 

 

Andrew Kerr 

Chief Executive 

 

Committee Members 

Councillors Councillor Catherine Fullerton (Convener), Councillor Deni
[...]
une 2019 as a correct 

record. 

3) To approve the minute of the Licensing Sub-Committee of 25 June 2019 as a correct 

record. 

4) To approve the minute of the additional meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee of 

15 July 2019 as a correct record. 

3. Request for Fee Reduction – Amusement Devices – Currie 

 Community Fair 

Details were provided of a request received from Currie Community Council for a reduction 

in the additional fee for Amusement Devices for the event Currie Community Fair on  

7 September 2019. 

The appropriate Council officers were heard. 

Decision 

1) To NOTE the terms of the request. 

2) To REFUSE the request for a fee reduction. 

(Reference – report by the Regulatory Services Manager, submitted) 

4. Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982 and Housing (Scotland) Act 

2006 – to consider miscellaneous applications 

Details were provided of 7 applications for miscellaneous licences.  The applicants and their 

agents were heard. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3.1



Licensing Sub-Committee of the Regulatory Committee – 23 July 2019 Page 2 of 9 

Decision 

To determine the applications as detailed in the Appendix to this minute. 

(Reference – list of applications, submitted) 

5. Resolution to Consider in Private 

The Sub-Committee agreed under Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 

1973, to exclude the public from the meeting for the following items of business on the 

grounds that they would involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 

Paragraphs 3, 6, 12 and 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A of the Act. 

6. Request to Recall a Suspension of a Private Hire Car Driver’s 

Licence 

The Sub-Committee considered a request to recall a suspension of Private Hire Car Driver’s 

Licence.  

Decision 

To determine the request as detailed in the Confidential Schedule, signed by the Convener, 

with reference to this minute. 

(Reference – report by the Regulatory Services Manager, submitted) 

7. Suspension or Revocation of Private Hire Driver and Private Hire 

Car Licences 

The Sub-Committee considered two requests by Police Scotland to suspend or revoke a 

Private Hire Driver Licence and a Private Hire Car Licence. 

Decision 

To determine the requests as detailed in the Confidential Schedule, signed by the Convener, 

with reference to this minute. 

(Reference – report by the Regulatory Services Manager, submitted) 

8. Police Requests for Suspension or Revocation of Licences 

The Sub-Committee considered seven requests by Police Scotland to suspend or revoke a 

Private Hire Car Licence, a Taxi Driver Licence or a Taxi Licence. 

Decision 

To determine the requests as detailed in the Confidential Schedule, signed by the Convener, 

with reference to this minute. 

(Reference – report by the Regulatory Services Manager, submitted) 

9. Application for Renewal of Private Hire Driver’s Licence 

On 6 February 2018 the Regulatory Committee had agreed to amend its policy regarding 

existing taxi and private hire car drivers who were unable to obtain the relevant criminal 

convictions check to apply for a licence renewal. 

 

Page 8



Licensing Sub-Committee of the Regulatory Committee – 23 July 2019 Page 3 of 9 

The Sub-Committee considered a request for renewal of a private hire driver’s licence.  

Decision 

To determine the request as detailed in the Confidential Schedule, signed by the Convener, 

with reference to this minute. 

(References – Regulatory Committee 6 February 2018 (item 1); report by the Regulatory 

Services Manager, submitted) 

10. Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982 – Miscellaneous Applications 

Details were provided of six applications for miscellaneous licences. The applicants and their 

agents were heard. 

Decision 

To determine the applications as detailed in the Confidential Schedule, signed by the 

Convener, with reference to this minute. 

(Reference – list of applications, submitted) 

  

Page 9



Licensing Sub-Committee of the Regulatory Committee – 23 July 2019 Page 4 of 9 

APPENDIX 

Applications for Miscellaneous Licences 

Street Trader Licence (Renewal) 

5.1.1 Adam McIntosh 

Stance 7 Playfair 
Steps 

 

1) To NOTE the applicant’s representative had 

written confirmation to speak on behalf of the 

applicant. 

2) To RENEW the licence subject to the Council’s 

standard conditions for this category of licence. 

3) To NOTE the applicant’s undertaking not to 

trade in the location. 

4) To AGREE to waive the fee for this application. 

5) To AGREE that the licence fee would be 

refunded. 

Street Trader Licences (Temporary) 

5.1.2 

(a) 

Giuliano Binanti 

The Cowshed, 

Cowgate 

To GRANT the licences subject to the standard 

conditions for this category of licence and an additional 

condition that the applicant does not unreasonably 

obstruct road or footway users, affect their safety or 

obstruct access to public seating or waste bins. 

Late Hours Catering Licence (Exemption) 

5.1.2 

(b) 

Giuliano Binanti 

The Cowshed, 

Cowgate 

To GRANT the exemption to the licence subject to the 

standard conditions for this category of licence and the 

following additional conditions: 

a) that all amplified music and vocals to be 

controlled to the satisfaction of the Executive 

Director of Place. 

b) all amplified music and vocals to be controlled 

as to be inaudible within the nearest noise 

sensitive premises after 23:00. 

Street Trader Licences (Temporary) 

5.1.3 

(a) 

William Keith Taylor 

Hunter Square, 
Edinburgh 

To GRANT the licences subject to the standard 

conditions for this category of licence and the following 

additional conditions: 

a) All amplified music and vocals to be controlled to 

the satisfaction of the Executive Director of 

Place. 

Page 10



Licensing Sub-Committee of the Regulatory Committee – 23 July 2019 Page 5 of 9 

b) subject to a satisfactory inspection and issue of 

a certificate of compliance. 

c) The applicant doe
[...]
he applicant does not unreasonably obstruct 

road or footway users affect their safety or 

obstruct access to public seating or waste bins. 

5.1.6 D & J Mobile Catering 
Ltd 

Ross Greaves 

West Princes Street 
Gardens, Edinburgh 

To GRANT the licence subject to the standard 

conditions for this category of licence and the additional 

condition that all amplified music and vocals to be 

controlled to the satisfaction of the Executive Director 

of Place. 

5.1.7 Hunter Square Lease 
Ltd 

Arthur Mustard 

Hunter Square, 
Edinburgh 

To NOTE that the application had been withdrawn by 

the applicant’s agent. 

 

 

Note 1 

Item 5.1.3 (a) – Application for Street Trader Licence (Temporary) – William Keith 

Taylor 

Motion 

To GRANT the licences subject to the standard conditions for this category of licence and 

the following additional conditions: 

a) All amplified music and vocals to be controlled to the satisfaction of the Executive 

Director of Place. 

b) A satisfactory inspection and issue of a certificate of compliance. 

c) The applicant does not unreasonably obstruct road or footway users affect their safety 

or obstruct access to public seating or waste bins. 

- moved by Councillor Fullerton, seconded by Councillor Dixon 

Amendment 

To REFUSE the application in terms of Paragraph 5(3)(c)(i) of Schedule 1 of the Civic 

Government (Scotland) Act 1982 . 

- moved by Councillor Neil Ross, seconded by Councillor Mitchell 

 

 

Page 12



Licensing Sub-Committee of the Regulatory Committee – 23 July 2019 Page 7 of 9 

Voting 

For the motion   - 6 votes 

For the amendment  - 2 votes 

(For the motion – Councillors Dixon, Fullerton, Griffiths, Howie, Rae and Rose. 

For the amendment – Councillors Mitchell and Neil Ross.) 

Decision 

To GRANT the licences subject to the standard conditions for this category of licence and 

the following additional conditions: 

a) All amplified music and vocals to be controlled to the satisfaction of the Executive 

Director of Place. 

b) A satisfactory inspection and issue of a certificate of compliance. 

c) The applicant does not unreasonably obstruct road or footway users affect their safety 

or obstruct access to public seating or waste bins. 

 

Note 2 

Item 5.1.3 (b) – Late Hours Catering Licence (Exemption) – William Keith Taylor 

Motion 

To GRANT the exemption to the licence subject to the standard conditions for this category 

of licence and the additional condition that all amplified music and vocals to be controlled to 

the satisfaction of the Executive Director of Place. 

- moved by Councillor Fullerton, seconded by Councillor Dixon 

Amendment 

To REFUSE the application in terms of Paragraph 5(3)(c)(i) of Schedule 1 of the Civic 

Government (Scotland) Act 1982. 

- moved by Councillor Neil Ross, seconded by Councillor Mitchell 

Voting 

For the motion   - 6 votes 

For the amendment  - 2 votes 

(For the motion – Councillors Dixon, Fullerton, Griffiths, Howie, Rae and Rose. 

For the amendment – Councillors Mitchell and Neil Ross.) 

Decision 

To GRANT the exemption to the licence subject to the standard conditions for this category 

of licence and the additional condition that all amplified music and vocals to be controlled to 

the satisfaction of the Executive Director of Place. 

  

Page 13



Licensing Sub-Committee of the Regulatory Committee – 23 July 2019 Page 8 of 9 

Note 3 

Item 5.1.4 (a) – Application for Street Trader Licence (Temporary) – Kenneth Scott 

Motion 

To GRANT the licences subject to the standard conditions for this category of licence and 

the following additional conditions: 

a) All amplified music and vocals to be controlled to the satisfaction of the Executive 

Director of Place. 

b) A satisfactory inspection and issue of a certificate of compliance. 

c) The applicant does not unreasonably obstruct road or footway users affect their safety 

or obstruct access to public seating or waste bins. 

- moved by Councillor Fullerton, seconded by Councillor Dixon 

Amendment 

To REFUSE the application in terms of Paragraph 5(3)(c)(i) of Schedule 1 of the Civic 

Government (Scotland) Act 1982. 

- moved by Councillor Rose, seconded by Councillor Mitchell 

Voting 

For the motion   - 5 votes 

For the amendment  - 3 votes 

(For the motion – Councillors Dixon, Fullerton, Griffiths, Howie and Rae. 

For the amendment – Councillors Mitchell, Rose and Neil Ross.) 

Decision 

To GRANT the licences subject to the standard conditions for this category of licence and 

the following additional conditions: 

a) All amplified music and vocals to be controlled to the satisfaction of the Executive 

Director of Place. 

b) A satisfactory inspection and issue of a certificate of compliance. 

c) The applicant does not unreasonably obstruct road or footway users affect their safety 

or obstruct access to public seating or waste bins. 

 

Note 4 

Item 5.1.4 – Late Hours Catering Licence (Exemption) – Kenneth Scott 

Motion 

To GRANT the exemption to the licence subject to the standard conditions for this category 

of licence and the additional condition that all amplified music and vocals to be controlled to 

the satisfaction of the Executive Director of Place. 

- moved by Councillor Fullerton, seconded by Councillor Dixon 

 

Page 14



Licensing Sub-Committee of the Regulatory Committee – 23 July 2019 Page 9 of 9 

Amendment 

To REFUSE the application in terms of Paragraph 5(3)(c)(i) of Schedule 1 of the Civic 

Government (Scotland) Act 1982. 

- moved by Councillor Rose, seconded by Councillor Mitchell 

Voting 

For the motion   - 5 votes 

For the amendment  - 3 votes 

(For the motion – Councillors Dixon, Fullerton, Griffiths, Howie and Rae. 

For the amendment – Councillors Mitchell, Rose and Neil Ross.) 

Decision 

To GRANT the exemption to the licence subject to the standard conditions for this category 

of licence and the additional condition that all amplified m
[...]
to allow the 

agent to see all the information 

circulated with the application. 

5.7 Continental 

Market Ltd 

Ali Yaich 

Nicolson 

Square, 

Edinburgh 

Standard 

Conditions 

N/A Public objection 

Roads objection 

Councillor Burgess objection 

Councillor Dickie objection 

Continued from 17 June to 

allow agent to attend and from 

25 June to allow the applicant 

to clarify the dates requested 

for, to re-advertise the 

application and to allow the 

agent to see all the information 

circulated with the application. 

Southside 

Association 

18.12.19 

Street Trader Licence (New) 

5.8 Robert Campbell 

 

Princes 

Street 

Gardens, 

Edinburgh 

Standard 

Conditions 

N/A Outwith council policy  22.12.19 

5.9 Adrian Asenov Chambers 

Street, 

Edinburgh 

Standard 

Conditions 

N/A Public objections Old Town 

Community 

Council 

01.01.20 

P
age 47



 

Item No Applicant Premises Conditions 

applied for 

Verified 24 

Hour Contact 

Remarks Public Objectors Determination 

Date 

Grassmarket 

Residents 

Association 

5.10 Benny 

Yadgarian 

Castle Wynd 

North, 

Edinburgh 

Standard 

Conditions 

N/A Roads objection 

Public objection 

Public Safety objection 

Continued from 17 June to 

allow the applicant to attend. 

Old Town 

Community 

Council 

Grassmarket 

Residents 

Association 

31.10.19 

Street Trader Licence (Renewal) 

5.11 Benny 

Yadgarian 

Rose Street, 

Edinburgh 

Standard 

Conditions 

N/A Roads representation 

Continued from the Licensing 

Sub-Committee of 23 April, 20 

May and 17 June to allow the 

applicant to attend 

 20.09.19 

5.12 Blair McNeill Stance 13, 

Playfair 

Steps, 

Edinburgh 

Standard 

Conditions 

N/A Roads objection 

Playfair Steps renewal 

Continued from the Licensing 

Sub-Committee of 20 May to 

allow the Regulatory Services 

Manager to clarify the current 

position with the applicants 

and 17 June to allow the 

 11.09.19 

P
age 48



 

Item No Applicant Premises Conditions 

applied for 

Verified 24 

Hour Contact 

Remarks Public Objectors Determination 

Date 

applicant to provide written 

confirmation to Committee that 

a representative is authorised 

to speak on behalf of the 

applicant. 

5.13 Jane Edgell Stance 1, 

Playfair 

Steps, 

Edinburgh 

Standard 

Conditions 

N/A Roads objection 

Playfair Steps renewal 

Continued from the Licensing 

Sub-Committee of 20 May to 

allow the Regulatory Services 

Manager to clarify the current 

position with the applicants 

and 17 June to allow the 

applicant to provide written 

confirmation to Committee that 

a representative is authorised 

to speak on behalf of the 

applicant. 

 27.08.19 

5.14 William Green Stance 11, 

Playfair 

Steps, 

Edinburgh 

Standard 

Conditions 

N/A Roads objection 

Playfair Steps renewal 

Continued from the Licensing 

Sub-Committee of 20 May to 

allow the Regulatory Services 

Manager to clarify the current 

position with the applicants 

 07.09.19 

P
age 49



 

Item No Applicant Premises Conditions 

applied for 

Verified 24 

Hour Contact 

Remarks Public Objectors Determination 

Date 

and 17 June to allow the 

applicant to provide written 

confirmation to Committee that 

a representative is authorised 

to speak on behalf of the 

applicant. 

5.15 Elizabeth Tainsh Stance 12, 

Playfair 

Steps, 

Edinburgh 

Standard 

Conditions 

N/A Roads objection 

Playfair Steps renewal 

Continued from 20 May to 

allow the Regulatory Services 

Manager to clarify the current 

position with the applicants 

and 17 June to allow applicant 

to attend 

 05.09.19 

5.16 Kuldeep Singh Stance 9, 

Playfair 

Steps, 

Edinburgh 

Standard 

Conditions 

N/A Roads objection 

Playfair Steps renewal 

Continued from 17 June to 

allow the applicant to attend 

 13.02.20 

House in Multiple Occupation Licence (New) 

5.17 Ahmed 

Mohammed 

Saleh 

10 (2F1) 

Adelphi 

Grove, 

Edinburgh 

3 

occupants 

Satisfactory 2 public objections Kevin Block 

Susan Macaulay 

11.11.19 

P
age 50



 

Item No Applicant Premises Conditions 

applied for 

Verified 24 

Hour Contact 

Remarks Public Objectors Determination 

Date 

5.18 Duddington 

Scott Ltd 

Agent: Neil 

Mackay 

53 St John’s 

Road, 

Edinburgh 

6 

occupants 

Satisfactory 10 public objections (1 late – 

reasons provided) 

Morag & Michael 

Brown 

Helen & David 

Campbell 

Ersilia Fantini 

Alan Grant 

Eleanor Mackenzie 

Keith Mackenzie 

Avril Read 

Eleanor Kerse 

(late) 

Patrick & Rose 

Hoy 

Gillian McLaren 

26.05.20 

5.19 James Robert 

Ewen 

33 Stewart 

Terrace, 

South 

Queensferry, 

Edinburgh 

4 

occupants 

Satisfactory 2 public objections (1 late – 

reasons provided) 

Mary Docherty 

(late) 

Frank Leslie 

17.01.20 

5.20 WF Property 

Investments Ltd 

Agent: Colette 

Grant, Grant 

Property 

Solutions Ltd 

24 (3F1) 

Westhall 

Gardens, 

Edinburgh 

5 

occupants 

Satisfactory 1 public objections Iona MacDougall 15.05.20 

P
age 51



 

Item No Applicant Premises Conditions 

applied for 

Verified 24 

Hour Contact 

Remarks Public Objectors Determination 

Date 

House in Multiple Occupation Licence (Renewal) 

5.21 Rosemary 

Sutcliff 

Agent: Dietrick 

Zank, The Flat 

Company Ltd 

29 (2F) 

Buckingham 

Terrace, 

Edinburgh 

6 

occupants 

Satisfactory 1 public objection Pavlina & Stefan 

Ratchev 

27.05.20 

5.22 Carr Gomm 

Agent: Keith 

Milligan, Carr 

Gomm 

162 Craiglea 

Drive, 

Edinburgh 

3 

occupants 

Satisfactory 1 public objection (late reasons 

provided) 

James Surgeon 

(late) 

13.05.20 

5.23 Elizabeth 

Fieldman 

44 (3F2) 

Montpelier 

Park, 

Edinburgh 

6 

occupants 

Satisfactory 5 public objections Mark Nailon 

Lucy Murdoch 

Nic Newton 

Michael Davidson 

Robin John Dunlop 

24.09.19 

 

P
age 52



Page 53

Agenda Item 5.2



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

by virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 6, 12, 14 of Pa

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee of the Regulatory 

Committee 

2.30pm, Monday 19 August 2019 

Present 

Councillors Fullerton (Convener), Dixon (Vice-Convener), Arthur, Doran (substituting 

for Councillor Wilson, items 1 to 5.5), Mowat (substituting for Councillor Mitchell, items 

1 to 5.21), Rae, Neil Ross and Rose. 

1. Minutes 

Decision 

To approve the minute of the Licensing Sub-Committee of 23 July 2019 as a correct 

record. 

2. Parades and Processions: September – October 2019 

Details were provided of a number of proposed parades and processions during 

September and October 2019.  The event organisers and the appropriate Council 

officers were heard. 

Decision 

1) Edinburgh Riding of the Marches – 15 September 2019 

 To make an Order in respect of the proposed Edinburgh Riding of the Marches 

procession on 15 September 2019 imposing conditions that: 

  i) The parade shall proceed in accordance with the route and times agreed 

  at the  meeting of the Events Planning and Operations Group. 

  ii) The organiser will adhere to the recommendations of the Events  

   Planning and Operations Group. 

  iii) The proposed conditions recommended by the Council’s Regulatory 

   Services Manager shall be applied. 

2) School Strike for Climate Change – 20 September 2019 

 Motion 



 

 To CONTINUE consideration of the notification to the additional meeting of the 

Licensing Sub-Committee on 10 September 2019 to allow officers to liaise 

further with the organisers around the proposed route for the march. 

 - moved by Councillor Fullerton, seconded by Councillor rose 

 Amendment 

 To make an Order in respect of the proposed School Strike for Climate Change 

 on 20  September 2019 imposing conditions that: 

  i) The parade shall proceed in accordance with the route and times agreed 

  at the  meeting of the Events Planning and Operations Group. 

  ii) The organiser will adhere to the recommendations of the Events  

   Planning and Operations Group. 

  iii) The proposed conditions recommended by the Council’s Regulatory 

   Services Manager shall be applied. 

  - moved by Councillor Arthur, seconded by Councillor Doran 

  Voting 

 For the motion   - 4 votes 

 For the amendment  - 4 votes 

 (For the motion – Councillors Dixon, Fullerton, Mowat and Rose. 

 For the amendment – Councillors Arthur, Doran, Rae and Neil Ross.) 

In the division, 4 members having voted for the motion and 4 members for the 

amendment, the Convener gave her casting vote for the motion and the Sub-

Committee resolved as follows: 

 To CONTINUE consideration of the notification to the additional meeting of the 

Licensing Sub-Committee on 10 September 2019 to allow officers to liaise 

further with the organisers around the proposed route for the march. 

3) School Strike for Climate Change – 27 September 2019 

 To make an Order in respect of the proposed School Strike for Climate Change 

procession on 27 September 2019 imposing conditions that: 

  i) The parade shall proceed in accordance with the route and times agreed 

  at the  meeting of the Events Planning and Operations Group. 

  ii) The organiser will adhere to the recommendations of the Events  

   Planning and Operations Group. 

  iii) The proposed conditions recommended by the Council’s Regulatory 

   Services Manager shall be applied. 



 

4) March for Independence – 5 October 2019 

 To make an Order in respect of the proposed March for Independence 

procession on 5 October 2019 imposing conditions that: 

  i) The parade shall proceed in accordance with the route and times agreed 

  at the meeting of the Events Planning and Operations Group. 

  ii) The organiser will adhere to the recommendations of the Events  

   Planning and Operations Group. 

  iii) The proposed conditions recommended by the Council’s Regulatory 

   Services Manager shall be applied. 

 (Reference – report by the Regulatory Services Manager, submitted.) 

3. Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982 and Housing (Scotland) 

Act 2006 – to consider miscellaneous applications 

Details were provided of 23 applications for miscellaneous licences.  The applicants 

and their agents were heard. 

Decision 

To determine the applications as detailed in the Appendix to this minute. 

(Reference – list of applications, submitted) 

 



 

 

APPENDIX 

Applications for Miscellaneous Licences 

Public Entertainment Licence (Temporary) 

5.2 Highland Centre Ltd 

Mark Currie 

To GRANT the licence subject to the Council’s 

standard conditions for this category of licence and 

additional licensing enforcement conditions, noise 

conditions and Police Scotland conditions. 

5.3 Fly Open Air Event 

Thomas Ketley 

Ross Bandstand, 

Edinburgh 

To GRANT the licence subject to the Council’s 

standard conditions for this category of licence and 

additional licensing enforcement conditions, noise 

conditions and Police Scotland conditions. 

Market Operator Licence (Temporary) 

5.4 Fly Open Air Event 

Thomas Ketley 

Ross Bandstand, 

Edinburgh 

To GRANT the licence subject to the Council’s 

standard conditions for this category of licence. 

5.5 Continental Market 

Ltd 

Mr Ali Yaich  

High Riggs, 

Edinburgh 

To REFUSE the application in terms of Paragraph 

5(3)(c)(i) of Schedule 1 of the Civic Government 

(Scotland) Act 1982. 

(on a division) 

See n See note 1. 

5.6 Continental Market 

Ltd 

Mr Ali Yaich  

St Patrick’s Square, 

Edinburgh 

To REFUSE the application in terms of Paragraph 

5(3)(c)(i) of Schedule 1 of the Civic Government 

(Scotland) Act 1982. 

5.7 Continental Market 

Ltd 

Mr Ali Yaich  

Nicolson Square, 

To REFUSE the application in terms of Paragraph 

5(3)(c)(i) of Schedule 1 of the Civic Government 

(Scotland) Act 1982. 



 

Edinburgh 

Street Trader Licence (New) 

5.8 Mr Robert Campbell 

Princes Street 

Gardens, Edinburgh 

To GRANT the licence subject to the Council’s 

standard conditions for this category of licence. 

5.9 Adrian Asenov 

Chambers Street, 

Edinburgh 

To GRANT the licence subject to the Council’s 

standard conditions for this category of licence and the 

additional condition that the number of participants on 

each tour be restricted to 30. 

5.10 Benny Yadgarian 

Castle Wynd North, 

Edinburgh 

To note that the application had been WITHDRAWN by 

the applicant. 

Street Trader Licence (Renewal) 

5.11 Benny Yadgarian 

Rose Street, 

Edinburgh 

1) 1) To RENEW the licence subject to the Council’s 
 standard conditions for this category of licence. 

2) 2) To NOTE the applicant’s undertaking not to 

 trade in the location when the location was not 

 available. 

5.12 Blair McNeill 

Stance 13, Playfair 

Steps, Edinburgh 

1) 1) To RENEW the licence subject to the Council’s 

 standard conditions for this category of licence. 

2) 2) To NOTE the applicant’s undertaking not to 

 trade in the location. 

3) 3) To AGREE that the licence fee would be 

 refunded. 

5.13 Jane Edgell 

Stance 1, Playfair 

Steps, Edinburgh 

1) 1) To RENEW the licence subject to the Council’s 

 standard conditions for this category of licence. 

2) 2) To NOTE the applicant’s undertaking not to 

 trade in the location. 

3) 3) To AGREE that the licence fee would be 

 refunded. 

5.14 William Green  

Stance 11, Playfair 

Steps, Edinburgh 

1) 1) To RENEW the licence subject to the Council’s 

 standard conditions for this category of licence. 

2) 2) To NOTE the applicant’s undertaking not to 



 

 trade in the location. 

3) 3) To AGREE that the licence fee would be 

 refunded. 

5.15 Elizabeth Tainsh 

Stance 12, Playfair 

Steps, Edinburgh 

1) 1) To RENEW the licence subject to the Council’s 

 standard conditions for this category of licence. 

2) 2) To NOTE the applicant’s undertaking not to 

 trade in the location. 

3) 3) To AGREE that the licence fee would be 

 refunded. 

5.16 Kuldeep Singh 

Stance 9, Playfair 

Steps, Edinburgh 

1) 1) To RENEW the licence subject to the Council’s 

 standard conditions for this category of licence. 

2) 2) To NOTE the applicant’s undertaking not to 

 trade in the location. 

3) 3) To AGREE that the license fee would be 

 refunded. 

House in Multiple Occupation Licence (New) 

5.17 10 (2F1) Adelphi 

Grove, Edinburgh  

Ahmed Mohammed 

Saleh 

To repel the public objections and GRANT the licence 

subject to the Council’s standard conditions for this 

category of licence for a period of 1 year. 

5.18 53 St Johns Road, 

Edinburgh 

Duddington Scott Ltd 

Agent: Neil Mackay 

To repel the public objections and GRANT the licence 

subject to the Council’s standard conditions for this 

category of licence for a period of 6 months. 

(on a division) 

See note 2. 

5.19 33 Stewart Terrace, 

South Queensferry 

James Robert Ewen 

To repel the public objections and GRANT the licence 

subject to the Council’s standard conditions for this 

category of licence for a period of 1 year. 

5.20 24 (3F1) Westhall 

Gardens, Edinburgh 

WF Property 

Investments Ltd 

To repel the public objections and GRANT the licence 

subject to the Council’s standard conditions for this 

category of licence for a period of 1 year. 



 

Agent: Colette Grant, 

Grant Property 

Solutions Ltd 

House in Multiple Occupation Licence (Renewal) 

5.21 29 (2F) Buckingham 

Terrace, Edinburgh 

Rosemary Sutcliff 

Agent: Dietrich Zank, 

The Flat Company 

Ltd 

To repel the public objections and RENEW the licence 

subject to the Council’s standard conditions for this 

category of licence for a period of 1 year. 

(on a division) 

See note 3. 

5.22 162 Craiglea Drive, 

Edinburgh 

Carr Gomm 

Agent: Keith Milligan, 

Carr Gomm 

To repel the public objections and RENEW the licence 

subject to the Council’s standard conditions for this 

category of licence for a period of 3 years. 

 

 

5.23 44 (3F2) Montpelier 

Park, Edinburgh 

Elizabeth Fieldman 

To CONTINUE the application to the meeting of the 

Licensing Sub-Committee of 16 September 2019 to 

allow officers to inspect and report back on the 

property. The report to include clarification on the 

building completion certificate, floor coverings and 

ownership of the roof. 

 



 

 

 

Note 1 

Item 5.5 – Continental Market Ltd – Mr Ali Yaich High Riggs, Edinburgh 

 

Motion 

To GRANT the licence subject to the Council’s standard conditions for Sundays only 

for this category of licence for a period of 6 months. 

- moved by Councillor Fullerton, seconded by Councillor Rose 

Amendment 

To REFUSE the application in terms of Paragraph 5(3)(c)(i) of Schedule 1 of the Civic 

Government (Scotland) Act 1982. 

- moved by Councillor Doran, seconded by Councillor Rae 

Voting 

For the motion   - 2 votes 

For the amendment  - 6 votes 

(For the motion – Councillors Fullerton and Rose. 

For the amendment – Councillors Arthur, Dixon, Doran, Mowat, Rae and Neil Ross.) 

Decision 

To REFUSE the application in terms of Paragraph 5(3)(c)(i) of Schedule 1 of the Civic 

Government (Scotland) Act 1982. 

 

Note 2 

Item 5.18 – House in Multiple Occupation Licence (New) – 53 St Johns Road, 
Edinburgh  

 

Motion 

To repel the public objections and GRANT the licence subject to the Council’s 

standard conditions for this category of licence. 

- moved by Councillor Fullerton, seconded by Councillor Dixon 

Amendment 



 

To repel the public objections and GRANT the licence subject to the Council’s 

standard conditions for this category of licence for a period of 6 months. 

- moved by Councillor Rose, seconded by Councillor Mowat 

Voting 

For the motion   - 3 votes 

For the amendment  - 4 votes 

(For the motion – Councillors Dixon, Fullerton and Rae. 

For the amendment – Councillors Arthur, Mowat, Rose and Neil Ross.) 

Decision 

To repel the public objections and GRANT the licence subject to the Council’s 

standard conditions for this category of licence for a period of 6 months. 

 

Note 3 

Item 5.21 – House in Multiple Occupation Licence (Renewal) – 29 (2F) 
Buckingham Terrace, Edinburgh 

 

Motion 

To repel the public objections and RENEW the licence subject to the Council’s 

standard conditions for this category of licence for a period of 3 years. 

- moved by Councillor Fullerton, seconded by Councillor Rae 

Amendment 

To repel the public objections and RENEW the licence subject to the Council’s 

standard conditions for this category of licence for a period of 1 year. 

- moved by Councillor Rose, seconded by Councillor Arthur 

Voting 

For the motion   - 3 votes 

For the amendment  - 4 votes 

(For the motion – Councillors Dixon, Fullerton and Rae. 

For the amendment – Councillors Arthur, Mowat, Rose and Neil Ross.) 

Decision 

To repel the public objections and RENEW the licence subject to the Council’s 

standard conditions for this category of licence for a period of 1 year. 


